Medicaid
Revalidation

for Practitioners

Prepared by GDIT



Key Objectives

Familiarize Practitioners with the
Revalidation Process and the
NY Medicaid Provider Enroliment Form




Key Objectives

2 3

GENERAL REVALIDATION ENROLLMENT FORM
INFORMATION STEPS OVERVIEW

4 5

IMPORTANT REFERENCE &
REMINDERS CONTACT INFO




General Information

eMedNY Website — www.emedny.org




General Information

¢ JREVALIDATION

The revalidation process that was suspended during the public health emergency has been restarted. Revalidation dates that are published on
the Medicaid Enrofled Frovider Listing and those appearing on provider files are estimated dates that may be subject to change based on
factors such as a timing lag, updates made to an enroliment file, and the State’s ahility to extend the date for certain providers.

Providers should make sure the correspondence address on their enrcliment file is current, and providers should not send in a revalidation
application until they receive a notice in the mail to do so.

© When is a provider due to revalidate? ~

Medicaid enrolled providers are required to revalidate at least every five (5) years and/or upon notification by the Department of Health to do so.

B Stages of Revalidation: v
& How to Revalidate Once You Receive Notification: v
2 What Happens Next? v
© Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) v

B Additional Resources v
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Initial Letter An initial notification to revalidate is sent to the provider's correspondence address on file. Upon notification, the application
Sent "":,_ for revalidation should be submitted promptly.

Final Letter Sent A final notification to revalidate is sent to the provider's correspondence address on file. The application for revalidation
a should be submitted promptly or the provider may be subject to termination.

Revalidation Once the application for revalidation is received and screened by eMedNY, the application will be processed by the
Received Department of Health's Bureau of Provider Enrollment. No further action is required unless contacted by the Bureau.

[:nmpleted a Once the application for revalidation is successfully processed, a letter is sent indicating the revalidation was successful. No
further action 1s needed until notified by the Depariment of Health to revalidate again.

Termination If the provider does not submit an application for revalidation by the deadline in the notification letters, their enroliment will be

terminated. An application for reinstatement may then be required to enroll again.

click here to change your address
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3¢ What Happens Next?

After submission of the revalidation application and additional required documents, continue to bill as normal. You will not receive a written notice
that the revalidation packet was received.

Pre-screening by eMedNY:

If errors on the application form or the packet is incomplete (missing a required document): The entire revalidation packet will
be returned by mail, including a checklist which details what is required and missing. Resubmit the completed revalidation, including all requested information, or documents to

elMedNY as soon as possible for re-screening.

If no errors are detected: The revalidation application will be scanned and entered into the eMedNY system. This may take 2-3 weeks from receipt. You may
contact the eMedNY Call Center to obtain and document the Enrollment Tracking Number (ETN) of the revalidation.

(€3 Review by the Bureau of Provider Enrollment:
eMedNY does not send any correspondence once a revalidation has been queued for review by the Bureau. There are no
timeframes associated with the processing of revalidation applications. Continue to bill NY Medicaid as normal.

If additional information is required to process your revalidation, staff from the Department of Health's Bureau of Provider Enroliment will
email the provider using the email address provided as the Applicant's Email Address on the enrollment form, i.e., not the email address in

the Corporate Address section.

Once the revalidation is successfully processed, a letter indicating such will be mailed to the correspondence address on the enroliment
form. You will be notified in the future when it is time to revalidate again.

click here to change your address




General Information

¢ JREVALIDATION

The revalidation process that was suspended during the public health emergency has been restarted. Revalidation dates that are published on
the Medicaid Enrofled Frovider Listing and those appearing on provider files are estimated dates that may be subject to change based on
factors such as a timing lag, updates made to an enroliment file, and the State’s ahility to extend the date for certain providers.

Providers should make sure the correspondence address on their enrcliment file is current, and providers should not send in a revalidation
application until they receive a notice in the mail to do so.

© When is a provider due to revalidate? ~

Medicaid enrolled providers are required to revalidate at least every five (5) years and/or upon notification by the Department of Health to do so.

B Stages of Revalidation: v
& How to Revalidate Once You Receive Notification: v
2 What Happens Next? v
© Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) v

B Additional Resources v



General Information

© Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) o

ID ‘ FAQ ‘ ANSWER
What happens if | don't revalidate with NY Feder.al regulatipns require that your .P-e'ledicaid_enrcllment be tefrrjinated if you fail to revalidat_e. This means you will no Ic.mg.er
R12 L. be paid for services rendered to, and/or you will na longer be eligible to order, refer, or prescribe for New York State Medicaid
Medicaid? recipients

| submitted my enroliment form for revalidation and

R22 contacted eMedNY 21 days later to verify my You may continue to submit claims. There is nothing more you need to do unless DOH contacts you.
application is in process. What's my next step?
I recently received a notice that my enrolimenthas T request reinstatement more than 90 days after a termination for failing to revalidate, the provider must complete the
R24 been terminated because | did not revalidate. How enrollment form for their provider type, checking off the reinstatement/reactivation box toward the top, and mail to the eMedNY

do | become an active Medicaid provider again? address on the form. If a provider is reinstated after failing to meet revalidation requiremetns, there may be a gap in enroliment.

@ALL REVALIDATION FAQs
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Revalidation Steps

Step 1 - Go to the eMedNY Provider Enrollment page

Provider Enrollment & Maintenance ... ProviderListFitter ~
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Revalidation Steps

Step 2 — Select Practitioner and the appropriate provider type

Provider Enrollment & Maintenance
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'ﬁNgw Enrollment  Already Enrolled

IF ANY OF THESE QUESTIONS APPLY TO YOU,
CLICK ON YOUR PROVIDER TYPE ON THE RIGHT m=

« Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA)

« Audiologist

«w Certified Asthma Educator (CAE)

« Certified Diabetes Educator (CDE)
« Chiropractor

«w Clinical Psychologist

@ Clinical Social Worker

« Dentist

« Dietitian / Nutritionist

« Doula (Perinatal)

« Eye Prosthesis Supplier / Occularist
« Laboratory Director

« Licensed Marriage and Family Therapists
(LMFTs)

« Licensed Mental Health Counselors (LMHCs)
« Medicare Cost Sharing Practitioner

w Midwife

« Nurse (LPN/RN)

« Nurse Practitioner

« Optician/Opthalmic Dispenser (OPD)

« Optometrst (OPT)

« Physician Assistant

« Podiatrist

« Supervising Pharmacist
« Therapist



Revalidation Steps

Step 3 - Select Option 1 or Option 2
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Step 4 - Complete Enroliment Form & Additional Documents

- Enrollment Form
- Category of Service

Application Fee
Information

- Enrollment Form

& Additional Instructions for the Enroliment Form ~

Category(s) of Service: Enter the applicable 4-digit code(s) on the Enrollment Form 0460

Choose OHE Application Type and check the corresponding box on the Enrollment Form:
o Check New Enrcliment if the NP or Provider lizted iz not currently enrolied in NY'S Medicaid
J Check Revaligation if the NFY or Provider iz currently enrolled and you were nodified that Revalidation iz required per 42 GFR, Fart 455 414, The Provider ID can be found on the
Revalidafion Lefter you received

J Check ReinstatementReactivation i the provider waz previously snrolied but iz not currantly active

Flegze note: You will be at financial rizk if you render services to Madicaid beneficiares before succeszsfully completing the enrolimeni process.
MNPI: This field is required.
SPECiﬂlw: If you are recognized as a Specialist, complete Form EMEDMY-420201 and include with your completed anroliment form.
DEA Mumber & Dates: complete if you are licensed to prescribe or dispense controlled substances
Type of Practice: Foreach service address, check the box from the list which best deseribes your type of practice at that addrass.
Place of Service: For each service address, check the box from the list which best describes the site.

Association WPESZ Enter the letter (B, F, H, I, M, P or U} which best comesponds to the individual’s role:  Note: ALL fifezfyle coaches providing NDPF services for your organization
musat be fizted in Section § of the application a= & -EmplayesLifestyle Coach
B: Beard of Directors Member  F: Facility Administrator H: Compliance Officer Employee/Lifestyle Coach

M: Managing Employee P: Supervising Pharmacist U Laboratory Diirector



- Enrollment Form
€= Category of Service

Application Fee

I Requirements & Additional Forms -~

(] Application as a Specialist - form #490301 i applicable
(] DEA Certificate

If you do MNOT prescribe, administer, or dispense controlled substances, then you do MOT need to submit a DEA certificate. You must, howewver, complete and submit the DEA
Form (EMEDNY #510301) found below.

If you DO prescribe. administer, or dispense controlled substances, then you must submit a copy of your DEA certificate or a web-based printout from the Office of diversion
Control website at hitps:'www deadiversion.usdoj gowiwebforms/dupeCertlogin jsp and complete the DEA Form (EMEDNY #510201). If employed by an institution and

authorized to use the institution’s DEA, you must submit a copy of the institution's DEA certificate and proof of the suffixidentifier assigned to you by the institution.

] DEA Form - form #610301  Completion is required, failure to complete this form may cause your application to be rejected and returned. Additional Instructions for form
completion:

If you are licensed to and DO prescribe. administer, or dispense controlled substances. you are required to complete only Sections A and C.
If you are licensed to but do NOT prescribe. administer, or dispense controlled substances. you are only reguired to complete only Sections A and B.

Note for praciiioners: If employed by an institutson and authorized to use the Institution's DOEA, submit a copy of that DEA and proof of the suffixfidentifier assigned to you by the
Institution.

@

ETIM Cerification Statement for New Enroliments - form #490602 (NOT REQUIRED for revalidation, reinstatemnent, reactivation, or if you are enrolling as a
Managed Care Only non-billing provider). If you already hawve an existing ETIM that you wish to affiliate with, submit the Cerification Statement for Existing ETIMs (EMEDMNY
480501) after you receive your Prowvider |D. This form is awvailable hers.

Q

Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) Authorization - form #701101 NOT REQUIRED IF:
- submitting a revalidation. reinstatementreactivation {i.e.. if EFT is already in place and no changes are requested).

- you answered "Mo" to the question. "If affiliated with a Group, do you have a Private Practice as well?" on page 2 of the Enrolirnent Form.
Group Member Affiliation/Disaffiliation Reguest - form #610202 (i participating in more than one group, this form must be completed for each additional group).
MOMS Application Addendum - form #405201

MOMS Info For Providers - form #405101  To apply for Medicaid Obstetrical and Maternal Services (MOMS) complete this form.

Qlajaja

MDFFP Recognition Attestation - form #434901 To receive payments for NDPP Services, complete this form and include any and all relevant documents received from
the COC stating that you hawe achieved Maticnal Diabetes Prevention Recognition Program (DPRP) certification.

Office Based Surgery Program - form #432501 To apply for Office Based Surgery, complete this form

PPAC Phys Addendum For Enrollment as a Specialist - formm #406201  aApplicants to PPAC MUST complete this ADDENDUM to Application for Enrcliment as a
Medical or Dental Specialist

PPAC Physician Program Description - form #406101  To apply for the Preferred Physicians and Children Program (PPAC), also complete this form.

Physician Office Lab - CLIA Information - form #408501 To apply for Physician Office Laboratory-CLIA, complete this form

Prior Conduct Questionnaire - form #431001 I you answer "ves" to gquestions 1-4 in section 8 of the enrollment application, you must compleate this form. MNote: If upon

Department review of your application an exclusion is found, you will be required to complete this form.

Q@ AA@ Q@

Proof of current license / registration E=zamples: 1) Copy of icense with future expiration date, Z) Copy of license registration/renewal. or 3) Printout of your license
status fromn the licensing agency's website.




Enrollment Form
Category of Service

Application Fee

Bi Maintenance Forms ~

Ej Application as a Specialist - form #490301 ™) Complete on the PE Portal

if applicable

(&J change of Address - form #610101

& pEaForm - form 2610301 [ T -

Cormpletion is reguired, failure to complete this form may cause your application to be rejected and returned.Addibonal Instructions for form completion:

I you are licensed to and DO prescribe, administer, or dispense controlled substances, you are required to complete anly Sections A and C.
If you are licensed to but de NOT prescribe, administer, or dispense controlled substances. you are only required to complete only Sections A and B.

Note for pracfitionerz: If employed by an institution and authorized to use the Institution's DEA, submit 3 copy of that DEA and proof of the suffixidentifier assigned to you by the
Institution.

Dizclosure Form for Practifioners - form #380104

EFT Attestation Form - form #701102 ¢*y Complete on the PE Portal

Qg

Group Member Affiliation/Disaffiliation Request - form #6510202 Complete on the PE Portal

(If participating in maore than one group, this form must be completed for each additional group).

HIV Enhanced Fee Payment Program - form #432601 To apply for HIW Enhanced Fee Payment, also complete this form.

MOMS Application Addendum - form #405201 ¢ Complete on the PE Portal

MOMS Info For Providers - form #405101

To apply for Medicaid Obstetrical and Maternal Services (MOMSE) complete this form.

QA&

Q

MDPP Recognition Attestation - form #434901 [EESEEREERELE YL LU

To receive payments for NDPPF Services, complete this form and include any and all relevant documents received from the CDC stating that you have achieved Mational Diabetes
Prevention Recognition Program (DOPRP) certification.

Motification of Status as Group-only Practitioner - form #426801

aja

Office Based Surgery Program - form #432501 i) Complete on the PE Portal

To apoly for Office Based Surgery, complete this form

@

Physician Office Lak - CLIA Information - form #408501 ¢*) Comglete on the PE Portal

To apply for Physician Office Laboratory-CLIA, complete this form




Enrollment Form
Category of Service

Application Fee
Information

= Mailing Instructions

1. Keep a copy of all documents submitted

2. Send the completed enroliment form, reguired documents and additional forms to:

STANDARD MAILING EXPEDITED / PRIORITY MAILING

eMedNY
ATTN: Box 4603
327 Columbia Turnpike
Rensselaer, NY 12144

eMedNY
P.O. Box 4603
Rensselaer, NY 12144-4603
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Provider Enrollment Form — PRACTITIONERS
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Provider Enrollment Form — PRACTITIONERS

Note: This is a fillable form. Entry of information into the fillable form will
prevent errors due to illegibility.
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Important Information and Reminders

» Do not send in a revalidation application until you
receive naotification in the mail to do so

» Omissions will delay the process

» Respond to requests for additional information when
received

» Documentation is available on the eMedNY website
to help you through the revalidation process

» Carefully review the enrollment form found on the
eMedNY website, including instructions, prior to
completing and submitting the enrollment form



Important Information and Reminders

» Complete all required forms
» Be sure to keep a copy of everything

» Mailing Options

> SIETETe!

eMedMY
F.O. Box 4603
Rensselaer NY 12144-4603

> Expedited/Priority:

eMedNY
ATTN: Box 4603
327 Columbia Turmpike
Rensselaer, NY 12144




Reference and Contact Information

1) eMedNY Website:
www.emedny.orq

2) eMedNY Enrollment Forms:
www.emedny.org/info/providerenrollment/index.aspx

3) Bureau of Provider Enroliment:
providerenroliment@ health.ny.gov

4) eMedNY Call Center:
800-343-9000


http://www.emedny.org/
http://www.emedny.org/info/providerenrollment/index.aspx

Conclusion

NYS Medicaid Revalidation for Practitioners




